problems. At the aforementioned May 2015 panel discussion, Dr. Stock stressed the

importance of education as a means to address poverty, pointing out how education levels

correlate to income and unemployment. During another similar panel discussion, Kathleen

Shanahan, coordinator of Montgomery County’s Housing and Homeless Solutions

Program, advocated removing barriers for households working their way into the middle

class by increasing Ohio’s earned income tax credits and by changing program guidelines.29

Chart 1.28: Unemployment rate and median earnings by education level30

2015 AI Section 1 — Jurisdictional Background Data

Prepared by the Miami Valley Fair Housing Center, Inc.  31

D. Housing

The age of Montgomery County’s housing stock has a direct impact on accessibility for

people with disabilities. Over 85% of all units in Montgomery County were built before

1990 and thus before the passage that year of the Americans with Disabilities Act and also

before inclusion of Accessible Design and Construction requirements31 for multifamily

housing within the Fair Housing Act.

 Montgomery County City of Dayton City of Kettering
Decade Households % Households % Households %

1939 and earlier 41,636 16.4% 26,770 36.1% 1,556 5.7%
1940–1949 21,435 8.4% 10,644 14.4% 3,425 12.6%
1950–1959 44,897 17.7% 13,161 17.7% 8,831 32.5%
1960–1969 47,168 18.5% 8,999 12.1% 6,678 24.6%
1970–1979 43,687 17.2% 6,080 8.2% 3,817 14.1%
1980–1989 20,584 8.1% 3,430 4.6% 1,661 6.1%
1990–1999 19,108 7.5% 2,152 2.9% 719 2.6%
2000–2009 15,488 6.1% 2,822 2.8% 432 1.6%

2010 and later 358 0.1% 90 0.1% 15 0.1%
Total 254,361 100.0% 74,148 100.0% 27,134 100.0%
Table 1.29: Households by year built, 2009–2013 five-year averages5

According to the Census Bureau, the total number of housing units in Montgomery

County increased by 6,332 units between 2000 and 2010. In 2010, owner-occupied

housing represented 63% of occupied units within Montgomery County. This is slightly

lower than 2000’s 64.6% owner-occupied housing. Considering the total population

decrease within Montgomery County, the net increase in housing units, and other factors

such as the recession and foreclosure rates, it is not surprising to see a rapid growth in the

number of vacant units that are not on the market—the “other vacant” units. In 2000,